
June 20, 1927. 
/ 

Minutes of the One Hundred and Tenth Regular Meeting of the State 
Highway Oommission, held in the State Office Building, with the following 
members present: 

R. S.Sterling, Chairman, 
Cone Johnson, Member 
W. R.Ely, Memher. 
R. A. Thompson, State Highway Engineer. 

Motion hy Judge Ely , seconded by Mr. Johnson, that there he a 
special maintenance appropriation made i n the amount of $10,000.00 to 
cover the cost of the reconditioning of S.A.P. 410-0 and P.A.P, 531-A on 
Highway Ho. 44 i n Fai ls County, Texas, i n order that same may he made 
acceptable to the Federal Bureau of Public Roads and the Federal funds 
now withheld on account of the unsatisfactory condition of this Highway 
he released; and 

It is further ordered that the State Highway Engineer is directed 
to huge an estimate prepared of the cost of ins ta l l ing a bituminous sur­
face treatment over Highway Ho. 44 i n Fal ls County, about 30 miles of 
which at present i s a gravel surface and ready for asphaltic topping. 
Motion carried. 

Motion hy Judge E ly , seconded hy Mr. Johnson, that the matter of 
extending aid on Highway Ho. 6, i n Robertson Oounty, he taken under 
advisement u n t i l the Highway Engineer has time to investigate the matter 
and probable cost of constructing and reconditioning road and asphalt 
topping Highway Ho. 6, north and south through Robertson County; and that 
one estimate he made for topping with asphalt, and one as to the recondition­
ing of Highway putting i t hack in the condition i n which i t was when 
taken over. Motion carried. 

9 

(a) Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Judge E l y , that the Highway 
from Hochheim, i n De Witt County, to Westhoff, i n De Witt County, being 
Highway Ho. 109, he discontinued, and that the Highway from Hochheim to 
£oakum remain as now designated, 

(b) Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Judge E ly , that State Aid to the| 
extent of $500.00 per mile he al lot ted to De Witt County from Ouero to the 
Karnes County l ine , Highway Ho, 72. Motion carried. 

(c) Motion hy Judge E ly , seconded hy Mr. Johnson, that the, previous 
reports of the State and Federal Highway Engineers for routing Highway 
Io. 81 into the c i ty of Cuero, De Witt County, which reports are on f i l e , L/ 
pouting the Highway v ia Heaton and Pine Streets, be adopted; the State 
highway Engineer concurring i n such location. Motion carried. 

V 

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Judge E l y , that designation of 
State Highway he made from the Karnes-De Witt County l ine to Karnes Ci ty , 
is a continuation of Highway Io. 72, and that $500.00 per mile State Aid 
3e al lot ted to Karnes Oounty when Karnes Oounty has sold i t s honds and has 
bhe money available to construct said road. Motion carried. 

Motion by Judge Ely , seconded by Mr. Johnson, that an allotment of 
&500.00 per mile State Aid and $500.00 per mile Federal Aid be al lot ted to 
foung County for grading and drainage structures on Highway Ho. 24, from 
iraham to Olney, i n Young County, via New Castle: Young County to finance 
this project un t i l Jan 1, 1928, with the understanding and on condition 
•hat Young County i s to contribute one-third of the cost of the f i n a l 
construction of this project. Motion carried. 

A request for maintenance and topping on Highway No. 78, from 
?ollin County, was taken under advisement by the Commission for investiga-
;iori of Mr. Mead's report. 



A7494 

June 20, 1927. 

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Judge E ly , that the Division Engineer 
he requested to report on the condition of the Highway from Bowie i n 
Montague County, to intersection with Highway Ho. 5 at Hocona, v ia 
Montague i n Montague County, and i f a l l requirements for maintenanoe have 
heen met, that the road be taken over for maintenance; and on the further 
condition that the right of way to he furnished hy Montague County he not 
less than 60 f t , wide. Motion carried. 

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seoonded hy Judge E ly , that $35,000,00 
Federal Aid , #100,000,00 State Aid and $66,000,00 County Aid he allotted 
to Matagorda Oounty for grading and drainage structures on Highway Ho, 58 

I from Brazoria County l ine to Midf ie ld , i n Matagorda County, a distance of 
approximately 33 miles; on condition that Matagorda Oounty contributes 
$66,000.00 to such construction; and that an allotment of $22,000.00 
Federal Aid , $22,000.00 State Aid and $22,000.00 County- Aid be amde to 
Matagorda Oounty for grading and drainage structures from Midfield to the 
Mil i ta ry Oamp, v ia Palacios, i n Matagorda Oounty, Highway Ho. 59. 
Motion carried. 

The matter of relocating Highway Ho. 58 i n Brazoria County, from 
the San Bernard River to the Matagorda Oounty l ine , was taken under 
advisement by the Oommission. 

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Judge E ly , that one-third State 
Aid and one-third Pederai Aid he al lot ted to Houston Oounty for grading 
and drainage structures on Highway Ho. 19, from tlie south l ine of Hoad 
Dis t r ic t Ho. 3, to the Trini ty County l i ne , on condition that Houston 
County w i l l contribute one-third of the cost of said construction; and 
that one-third State Aid and one-third Pederai Aid be allotted to Houston 
County for grading and drainage structures on Highway Ho. 19, from the 
Oity of Orockett to the north l ine of Road Dis t r ic t Ho. 3, on condition 
that Houston Oounty contributes one-third of the cost of such cons true t io i 
Motion carried. 

Motion hy Mr. Johnson, seconded by Judge E l y , that Mr. Thompson, 
State Highway Engineer, notify Mr. Pat on, Division Engineer, Division 
Ho. 12, together with the County Engineer of Galveston County, to inspect 
the dump i n Galveston County at Clear Creek, Highway Ho. 6, to see whether! 
same is suf f ic ien t ly settled to put on the concrete slab; and that Mr. 
Patton not i fy Mr. Washington, Galveston County Engineer, to meet him at 
such point at some" convenient time. Motion carried. 

A request from Galveston representatives f o r maintenance on Highway 
no. 58 was taken under advisement hy the Commission, 

Motion hy Judge Ely , seconded hy Mr. Johnson, that Mr. E . 0* Wdodwaijd. 
Division Engineer of Division No. 9 make a report to the State Highway 
Engineer on the cost of grading and drainage structures on Highway No. 10, 
in Comanche Oounty, with recommendation as to whether such project should 
be done under contract, or hy force account. Motion carried. 

(a) Motion by Judge E ly , seconded by Mr. Johnson, that $500.00 per mile ij 
pederai Aid , balance one-half State and one-half County Aid he allotted jj 
bo Wise Oounty, fo r the construction of grading and drainage structures || 
only on 6.8 miles of Highway No. 39 from Decatur to Big Sandy, with the ji 

/ runderstanding that the Commission w i l l not make further allotments on said 
highway u n t i l Wise County is able to pay i t s just share of hard surfacing 
pighway No. 2 from Alvord north to the Montague Ooimty l i ne . Motion carries.. 

(b) Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Judge E ly , that the State Highway!; 
Engineer be requested to make an estimate of the cost of hard surfacing 
jd.th asphalt Highway No. 2, from Alvord i n Wise County, to the Montague 
jCounty l ine . Motion carried. 

Representatives from ^Chambers County requested assistance i n the 
completion of Highway No. 61, from Devere to Anahuac, which matter was 
takehnunder advisement hy the Commission at this time. 



^ d 9 d 

^ 

June 20, 1927, 

Motion oy Judge Ely, seconded by Mr, Jobnson, tbat oontraot for 
tbe construction of grading and drainage structures from quanah 7,762 
miles east on 8tate bighway Eo, 6, i n bardeman Oounty, be awarded to 
Prank Purvis, Port Wbrtb, Texaa, i t appearing tbat bis bid for $22,809,2^ 
i s tbe lowest and best bid on Job 100-A, P,A,P, 501DA; and i t furtber 
e^ee^ing tbet Mr, P. M. Everett, Engineer o^ 
and tbe Oonnty Engineer of bardeman Oounty being present and concur i n 
said award. 

Motion by Judge Ely, seoonded by Mr, Jobnson, tbat contract for 
the construction of Job 100-A, P,A^, 501-b, i n bardeman Oonnty, for 
grading and small drainage structures on bigbway Eo, 5, a distance of 
7,879 miles, he awarded to E, b, 8troup, Alhany, Texas, for $21,010,49, 
same being tbe lowest and hest hid, and tbat tbis award i s concurred i n 
by Mr, P, b, Everett, Engineer of bureau of Puhlio boads, aad the County 
Engineer of bardeman Oounty, 

Motion hy Judge Ely, seoonded hy Mr, Jobnson, tbat contract for tbê  
construction of Job 100-A, P,A,P, 501-b, i n bardeman Oounty, for large 
drainage structures on bigbway Mo, 5, be awarded to 8ullivan ̂  Davis, 
Granger, Texas, for $14,286,42; i t appearing tbat tbe bid of said 
8uilivan ̂  Davis i s tbe lowest and heat hid, tbe Pederai Engineer, Mr, 
P, b, Everett and the Oounty Engineer of bardeman Oounty being present 
and concur i n said, award. 

Motion by Mr, Jobnson, seconded by Judge Ely, tbat oontraot for tbej 
construction of grading and concrete pavement from Oallahan Oounty line 
to Abilene i n Taylor Oounty, on bighway Eo, 1, he awarded to MoOlung 
Oonstruction Oompany, Port worth, Texas, for $146,786,76, i t appearing 
tbat tbe said MoOlung Oonstruction Oompany i s tbe lowest and best bidder 
i n Taylor Oounty, tbe Pederai Engineer, Mr, P, E, Everett, and Oounty ^ 
Judge of Taylor Oounty being present and concur i n said award, P̂ 

,M̂  
Motion by Judge E ly , aeoonded hy Mr, Jobnson, tbat oontraot for 

the construction of Job 85-1, P,A,p, 466-1, i n Galveston Oounty, for 
grading and drainage atruct^es between Eortb baMarĝ ue and 8outh LaMaroue 
crossing on 8tate bigbway Eo, 6, he awarded to 8, P, Vann, Tr in i ty , Texas 
for $22,489,15, same heing tbe lowest and hest h id and tbia award i s 
concurred i n hy Mr, Everest, Engineer o f bureau of Puhlic boads and tbe 
Oounty Engineer o f Galveston Oounty, 

Motion by Judge E l y , seoonded by Mr, Johnson, tbat oontract fo r tbe 
construction of grading and coinage structures from Cameron County l i n e 
to baymondville on 8tate bighway Eo, 96, i n willacy Oounty, be awarded 
to Evans brothers, Austin, Texas, fo r $11,916,28; i t appearing tbat tbe 
b i d of said Evans brothers i s tbe lowest and best b i d on Job Eo, 245-A, 
8,A,P, 724-A, and that thia award i a recommended and concurred i n hy ^ r , 
J , E, Jobnson, Oountp Engineer of Willacy Gounty, 

Motion by Judge E ly , seconded by Mr, Jobnson, tbat oontract for 
Joh 110-E, on bighway Eo, 2-E, i n b i l l Gounty, be awarded to MoOlung 
Construction Company, Port Worth, Texas, f o r $16,745,40, same being the 
lowest and beat b id . 

June 21, 1927. 

Motion "by Judge E ly , seconded by Mr. Jobnson, tbmt contract for 
constructing Job M.14-A, i n Bel l County, known as the Belton Underpass, 
be awarded to K. S. Hul l , J r . , Temple, Texas, for $11,183.30; his bid 
heing tbe lowest and hest b id . This is on Higbway Ho. 2. Motion carried 

Motion by Judge Ely , seconded by Mr. Jobnson, that $12,301.63 
State Aid be al lot ted to cover tbe cost of Job M.14-A, i n Bel l County, 
known as tbe Belton Underpass:, including engineering fees and contingencies 
Motion carried. 

|>n Jc' 
21-M 
A,P. 
.468 



June 21, 1927. 

Motion "by Judge Ely, seoonded by Mr. Johnson, that the application; 
of Ifueoes County, for retopping approximately 7 miles of Highway Fo. 12-Aj 
near Banquete to Augua Dulce, he referred to the Division Engineer for a 
report and recommendation. Motion carried. 

Motion by Mr. Johnson, aeoonded hy Judge Ely, that $500.00 per mil 
Federal Aid, $50,000.00 State Aid, he allotted to Anderson County for 
grading and drainage structures on Highway No. 43, from Palestine to a 
point within about three miles of the Trinity River, on condition that 
Anderson Gounty contribute to said construction the sum of $17,000.00 
out of County funds. Motion carried. 

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded hy Judge Ely, that Washington 
County he authorized to expend Ooimty funds to the extent of f75,000.00 
on improvement of Highway Ho. 90, from the Oity of Brenham to the Brazos 
Eiver Bridge, with the understanding and agreement that in the future 
allotments of aid, State or Eederal, to the improvement of said Highway, 
Washington Oounty w i l l he given credit for the amount so expended hy i t ; 
the expenditure herein provided for to he made under the supervision of 
the State Highway Engineer. Motion carried. 

Motion hy Mr. Johnson, seconded hy Judge Ely, that the State High­
way Engineer, i n connection with the Federal Engineer, he directed to 
make survey with a view of changing location of Highway Ho. 7, from the 
City of Gatesville, i n Ooryell County, east, a distance of approximately 
3 miles; on condition that i f this location i s changed Coryell County 
w i l l furnish 80 f t . right-of-way and fence and clear the same. 
Motion carried. j 

(a) Motion hy Mr. Johnson, seconded hy Judge Ely, that notice he given! 
to Bell County that i f Highway Ho. 108-A, from Belton weet through B e l l 
Oounty to Ooryell County l i n e , he maintained hy the State that B e l l Count;)" 
w i l l he required to furnish 60 f t . right-of-way; otherwise maintenance, 
within a reasonahle time, w i l l be withdrawn. Motion carried. 

(b) Motion by Judge Ely, seconded by Mr. Johnson, that that part of 
Highway Ho. 108-A, i n Coryell County be maintained as long as i t i s 
maintained i n Be l l County, provided that Ooryell County furnishes 60ft. 
right-of-way. Motion carried. 

The Commission advised Mr. Johnson, County Engineer of Orange 
County to consult with the County Judge of Orange County, i n regard to 
the County raising funds for the construction of drainage structures and 
grading and reinforcing concrete pavement on Highway Ho. 3, a distance of j 
jl.904 miles i n Orange County; and Mr. Thompson, State Highway Engineer was 
instructed to write to the County Judge of Orange County, stating how much 
money would he required for said project. • ". 

The request hy representatives from McOlennan County, for an 
allotment of aid i n the amount of one-third of the total cost of paving 
approximately 3000 :yards on Highway Ho. 7 through the town of McGregor, 
in McClellan County, was declined hy the Oommission. 

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded hy Judge Ely, that the route 
recommended hy the State Highway Engineer, from Lindsay to Muenster, i n I / 
Oooke County, Highway Ho. 5, directly intersecting the Mary Alexander, 
J. J. Tomlinson, William Thomas and S. P. Millard surveys, (as per map j 
•fiiied with the Highway Engineer) he established as the routing and location 
of said Highway, on condition that the same be approved by the Bureau of | 
Public Eoads, and on the further condition that Cooke Oounty furnish 80 f j j . 
right-of-way. Motion carried. 



June 21, 1927* 

MotionhyMr, Johnson, secondedhy JudgeEly, that AustinOounty 
be authorized, out ef Ite own funds, tograde andbuild drainage struct-
uree en Highway Ne* 75-A i n AustinOounty, through Hoad Dis t r ic t He* 4 
ef saidOounty, en eendltlen and with theunderstanding that i n any 
subsequent allotment of A i d o n said Highway, AustinOounty he givencredi 
for thefunds sousedhy It In this eonneetlon, and enfurther eendltlen 
that 80 f t* right-of-way he furnished by said Oeunty* Motioncarried* 

The Oommlsslon Instructed the HighwayEngineer te examine the 
statue of the designation of Highway He* 71 InOolorado Oounty before 
the matter of a l l o t i n g a i d on said Highway Is takenup* 

Motlonhy JudgeEly, seoondedbyMr* Johnson, that the application 
for aid of AtaseosaOounty onHighwayNo, 9, from Pleasanton to theDive 
Oak Oounty l ine , be postponeduntil the Oountles i n t e re s t ed insa idHigh-
way, to-wit, Live Oak and JimWells, can make application to designate a 
road fromthe northboundary iine of Live Oak Oounty to Al i ce , In Jim 
Wells Oounty, andunt l l anappllcatlon be madehy the Highway Oommlsslon 
to put a l l of the route onthePederal System* Motion carried* 

MotionhyMr, Johnson, seoondedby JudgeEly, that the Division 
Englneerhe requested to report on the matter of constructionof three 
bridges In Tr ini ty Oounty, on HlghwayNo* 94, part icularly as to type 
of hridge mostpracticable tohe constructed, either inwhole or Inpart* 
Motloncarrled* 

The request hy San Augustine representatives for an allotment of 
$22,500*00 for paving HlghwayNo* 21 through the town of San Augustine, 
a distance of two miles, was deellnedby the Oommlsslon, 

MotionbyMr, Johnson, secondedby Judge E ly , thatMontgomery 
Oounty heauthorizedtouse Its Oounty funds to the extent of $45,000*00 
for gradlngand drainage structures onHighwayNo* 19, from the town of 
W i l l i s te theWalker Oounty l ine , adistance of 5*5miles, and $500*00 
Pederai Aid Is allotted to sueheonstructlon, withthe understanding that 
In any future allotment of aid to Montgomery Oounty on saidHighway, 
Montgomery Oounty w i l l he given credit to the amount of Its funds so used 
In this construction and on further condition thait such workhe done 
under "the direction o f t h e Highway Engineer; andthat Montgomery Oounty 
furnish 50 f t* right-of-way. Motion carried, 

Motlonhy JudgeEly, secondedhyMr, Johnson, that theHighway 
Engineer instruct theDiv i s ion Engineer to ^ake aninves t igat ionof the 
requesteddeslgnatlon from Intersectionof Highway No, 55 at Spearman, In 
NansfordOounty, to Interseotionwith Highway No, 4 east of Spearman, 
inOchi l t ree Oounty* 

Motionby Judge E ly , secondedbyMr, Johnson, that the application 
of Oomai Oounty for aid In constructlnganunderpass onHighwayNo* 45, 
at the crossingof theM*K, ^ T, HailroadTraeks at intersect ionof 
seguin Street i n the Oity of New Hraunfels, he postponeduntil a definite 
oropositionhemade hy Oomai Oounty as to what amount the Oouniy i s 
b i l l i n g to contribute to the project. Motion carried, 

Motionby Judge Ely , secondedbyMr, Johnson, thatMr, Moursund 
and Mr, Early, DivisionEngineers, be instructedtomake an inspection 
o f the proposed designation from interseotionwith thebankhead Highway 
^t Odessa, in Ector Oounty, to interseotionwith the Old SpanishTrai i , 
^ ia McOamey inUpton Oounty, and advise the Oommission as to i t s eon-
iitionandmake recommendations as to whether i t should or should not be 
taken over as a StateHighway and maintained. Motion carried, 

MotionbyMr, Johnson, secondedby JudgeEly, that the State High­
way Engineer be requested, inconnection withthe Pederai Engineer, to 
^ake a reloeationof Highway No, 2, across the San Marcos Hiver near the 
townof San Marcos i n Hays Oounty, and toprepare anestimate of the cost 
^f thebridge across the San Marcos Hiver, Motion carried* 

MotionbyMr, Johnson, secondedby JudgeEly, that tbematter of 
reioeatingHighwayNo, 55, from Pittsburg i n Oamp Oounty toMt, Pleasant 
in Titus Oounty, be postponed* 



June 21, 1927, 

The Commission took the matter under advisement of granting aid 
for paving Highway No, 29, through the town of Doling, i n Oaldwoll Oonnty 

Tho matter of granting a id for reconstructing Highway No, 9 through 
the town of Fredericksburg i n Oiiiesnie Oounty, was postponed n n t i l a 
definite proposition i s made hy the County, 

Motion by Mr, Jobnson, aeoonded by Mr, Ster l ing, that the bighway 
extending from Olebnrne i n Jobnson Oonnty to Oreason i n Jobnson Oonnty, 
oonneoting Highways 2-A and 10, be taken over fo r maintenanoe hy tbe Stated 
bighway Department, after Jnly 1st, 1927, and be designated as Higbway 
Ho, 122, i n view of tbe faot tbat a l l requirements fo r construction of tb^ 
Highway, as sbown by Minute of tbe Higbway Oommission dated August 16, 19^6 
have been complied witb. Motion oarried, 

^^^^HFHHAS ^ estimated oost of Federal Aid Projeot Ho, 461, Seotion 
A,^ i n Jack Oounty was $808,060,69, and tbe ProHect agreement was executed 
between this bepartment and Jack Oounty, based on tbis cost, witb 
$140,400,00 Peo^a l Aid and $88,964,90 8tate Aid and ^ 
Funds, 

wHHHHAS tbis projeot was completed at e^ actual cost of $292,267,60 
ând Pederai Aid was paid to Jack Oonnty i n the amount of $140,400,00 and 

^tate Aid i n tbe amount of $68,071,71, and tbe Oounty was barged witb 
$96,795,79, and 

wHHHHAS at tbe time tbat the projeot was f i na l l ed i t was agreed 
tbat Hack Oounty wo Id pay $96,796,79 i n place of $76,796,79, as called 
for i n the executed Project Igreement, on account of tbe fact tbat tbe 
8tate was low i n funds, and that Jaek Oounty would receive additional 
allotment of aid on State Aid Project Ho, 566-A, andthe records o f t h i s 
Oepartment show tbat tbis was done, 

wH8HHA5 i t ia now desirable to construct a bridge between Jack 
and ^iae Oountles, tbe estimated ooat of which ia $16,000,00, and 

WHHHHAS ^ise Oonnty has agreed to contribute $2,000,00 toward 
tbe oonstruction of tbis bridge, 

HM ITHMSOl^MO THAT J s ^ Oo 
^f t b i s projeot witb i s to be charged to Pederai Aid Projeot Ho, 461-A, 
md that the $2,000,00 set aside by w îse Oounty he aocepted and tbat thia 
bridge be constructed. 

Motion by Judge Hly, secondedby^, Johnson, tbat the above 
resolution be paa5ed and the State Higbway Engineer direct tbat the 
heoeasary plana for tbe construction of tbis hridge he prepared and that 

b̂e project be advertised wben the plans bave been prepared and found 
satisfactory. 

June 22, 1927, 

Motionby Judge E ly , seoonded by Mr, Jobnson, tnat Mall Oonnty be 
rented $15,226,76 audi t ions 
motion 8, of Federal Aid Projeot Mo, 486^for the construction of a 
concrete pavement of tble project, Tbe total aid on th i s project ie to 
ê 2^8 of tbe cost of tbe completed project, 

WbEbEAS tbe State bigbway Commission does not bave a car available 
ô use i n tbe performance of tbeir o f f i c i a l duty, i t i s moved by Mr, 
Jobnson, seoonded by Judge E ly , tbat tbe Equipment Engineer be instructed 
to purchase a suitable car for a Aid Commission, fo r tbeir use wbile 
traveling i n tbe performance of tbeir duties. 

Motion by Mr, Jobnson, seconded by Judge E ly , tbat tbe claims f o r 
engineering expenses on Job 146-A, F ,A.P , 852, Liberty County, Texas, 
as presented by Mr, 8, J , Treadaway, Oounty Engineer, be referred to tbe 
Auditor and tbe State bigbway Engineer fo r cbeob and recommendation as to 
sbetber any claims sbould be aiiowed and,ifso, to wbat extent. Motion 
oarried. 

^ 



^ d 9 d 

Jnne 22, 1927. 

^ 

Motion by Mr, Jobnson, seconded hy 9udge Eiy, that ihe State 
bigbway Engineer be directed to instruct the Division Engineer at 
Fort worth to grade and install the neoesoary drainage stmotnres on 
Hi^rsay Ho. 69 in E i i i s Oounty between the Daiias Oonnty iine and Mid­
lothian at the present right angie tnms on said Highway as shown by 
survey prepared by E i i i s Oonnty Engineer; said improved portions of 
road to be graveied sufficiently for safe passage of traffio. Tbe above 
is to be done upon condition that E i i i s County shaii furnish and fence 
an 60' right of way aiong tbe iine of said survey. Tbe cost of said 
work is to be paid for out of tbe maintenanoe fnnds aiiotted to Ei i i s 
Oounty. Motion oarried. 

Motion by Mr. Jobnson, seoonded by Judge Eiy, -that an appropriation 
of not exceeding $10,000.00 be made to survey a relocation for Highway 
Ho. 2, between Austin in Travis Oonnty, tbrougb Hays and Oomai Counties, 
to 5an Antonio in Hexar Oonnty, with tbe view of eliminating objections^ 
raiirdad grade crossings, sharp turns and curvature, and the State Highway 
Engineer be autborized to armage through tbe Federal bureau for the 
making of an aoriai map of tbe generai territory ihrough which said 
relocation w i i i pass; said map to be used to assist withthe making of tb^ 
permanent location of said Highway. Motion carried. 

/ 

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Judge Ely, that Highway Io. 34 
be extended from Greenville in Hunt Gounty, to Honey Gorve in Eannin 
County, via Ladonia and Wolfe Gity, a distance of about 40 miles, and 
the maintenance of said Highway he taken over by the Department as of 
January 1st, 1927. Motion carried. 

Motion hy Mr. Johnson, seconded by Judge Ely, that the claim of 
the McClung Construction Company for an additional allowance on account 
of swell of solid rock excavation on Job 73-B, S.A.P. 563-B in Erath. -
County be not approved. This is in reference to Highway Ho. 10. Motion 
oarried. 

Motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mr. Sterling, that State Aid 
to the extent of $29,400.00 he allotted to Trinity County for the 
construction of three bridges on Highway Io. 94 in Trinity County 
across White Hock, Piney and Caney Oreeks; and the State Highway Engineer] 
is directed to prepare plans and advertise for bids. Motion carried. 

Motion hy Mr. Johnson, seconded hy Mr. Sterling, that tho motion 
appearing under date of April 11, 1927, he rescinded and tho following bej 
substituted therefor* 

Motion hy Mr. Johnson, seconded hy Mr. Sterling, -that Federal and State 
Aid bo appropriated to Jim Hogg County, to top Highway Ho. 12-A through 
said.County about 12*2 miles, with hard surface provided that Jim Hogg Ccjuny 
w i l l contribute to said work the sum of $12,500 additional, which sum w i l l 
bring the ehare of oaid county in tho total expenditure on eaid mileage ta 
approximately one-third of the total cost of same as wae originally agroejd 
with the Highway Department. Motion carried. 

APPROVED: 

State Highway Engineer 


